Rule 247

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact mfermatan in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

2.24B

Name of Company

13T DENTAL LIMITED

Company number

04190366

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Dwision
Manchester Drstrict Registry

Court case number

2247 of 2010

iWe{a) A Poxon &JM Titley of Leonard Curlis, Hollins Mount,

Hoflins Lang, Lancashire BLS 8DG

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pened

from

{b) 7 March 2012

to

(b) 22 March 2012

Signed J

P Ko™

Joint / Admimistratord{s)

Dated 22 March 2012

Leonard Curhs

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact Ref DS

SATURDAY

A -

| Tel 0161767 1250

DX Exchange

u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies

rown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

24/03/2012 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10

DX 33050 Card:ff




LEONARD CURTIS
%/ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVYERY

1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
18T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“THE GROUP”)
Registered Numbers: 04258740, 04190366; 01319234; 04190370; and 04056307

Court Refs. 2244, 2247, 2245, 2246 and 2248 of 2010
High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry

Joint Administrators’ fourth and final progress report in accordance
with Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
7 March 2012 to 22 March 2012

22 March 2012

Leonard Curtis
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref K/20/KLINF285K/1010




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATICN})
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) = E

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Jont Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
8 Outcome for Creditors

9 Extensions to the Admimistration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 24 September 2010 to
22 March 2012

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 24 September 2010 to 2 March 2012
D Additional information in Relatton to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Form 2 35B - Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

Joint Admnustrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012



1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)

15T DENTAL LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION})
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION) Tt oonT e

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO.  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of 1%t Dental Laboratones pic (*Plc”), 1st Dental
Limited {*Limited"), Aesthetic Dental Services Limited (“Aesthetic”), Benchmark Dental Laboratonies Holdings
Limited (Benchmark™) and Corporate Laboratories Limited ("Corporate”) (“the Group”) for the penod from 7
September 2011 to 22 March 2012 This 1s the Joint Administrators’ fourth and final progress report to creditors

The Administration of the Company s now for practical purposes complete Section 9 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend to bring the Administration to an end

Much of the information contained in this report encempasses the whole penod of the Administration Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to “the period of this report”, this specifically means 7 March
2012 to 22 March 2012, being the period since the last progress report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

A Poxon and J M Titley were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Group in the junsdiction of the High Court
of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry on 24 September 2010 The admimistration appointments were made by
the directors of the companies

The Group administration 1s being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at Hollins
Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

The Group traded from the vanous freehold and leasehold premises detalled in the administrators eariier report

The registered office address of the Group at the date of the appointment of Administrators 122 Wetherby
Road, Harrogate, HG2 7AB  Following the appointment, this was changed to Holins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury,
Lancashure BL9 8DG The registered numbers are as follows 04258740 (Plc), 04190366 (Limited), 01319234
(Aesthetic), 04190370 (Benchmark), and 04056307 (Corporate)

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod n which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
hoiding that office

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based n the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012

Voaman




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) T
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) . il SR

3

31

32

33

34

41

42

43

44

51

61

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration

The proposals of 15t Dental Limuited were approved by creditors on 14 January 2011 In respect of the other
Group companies, the proposals were deemed approved on 1 December 2010 There have been no major
amendments to, or deviatrons from, the proposals during the course of the Administrations

The objective of the administrations has been to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or
preferential creditors

Across the Group companies Centnc Commerctal Finance Limited (*Centric”) has been repaid in full from book
debt realisations One DSPV Limited ("DSPV") has been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations and the
preferential creditor claims have been repaid 1n full thus achieving the third purpose of administration
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Jont Administrators’ receipis and payments account for the penod from 24
September 2010 to 22 March 2012 for each of the Group companies to include transactions in this current
penod

Sale of Business and assets

As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Group were sold on 24 September 2010 to
One DSPV1 Limited, who has since changed their name to 1% Dental Products Limited, a company with
common directors to the Group

The agreed sale consideration of £1,020,000, which was detailed in earlier reports, has been received in full

Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment, the Group held vanous bank accounts with credit balances totalling £6,680 This
has now been received into the admimistrators' accounts

Intercompany Balances

Intercompany debtor and creditor balances have been exiracted from the Group's records and as all Group
companies are insolvent no debtor balances are deemed to be recoverable

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

There are no other assets to be realised in this matter

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following thetr intial assessment, no addibonal inveshgations were considered to be
required by the Administrators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Administrators in the penod
of this report

Joint Admirustrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION}) -
1ST DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) T T
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
*~CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) Tt om

7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Pre-Administration Costs

71 On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 15t Dental Laboratonies plc and on 3 December 2010 the general
body of creditors of 15t Dental Limited consented to the following pre-administration costs and expenses being
paid as an expense of the administrations

Total Total |
Charged by Services provided amount amount 1
charged charged | Amount ! Amount
Plc Limted | pad Unpaid
£ £ | £ £
Adwising on the financial position, ;
ophons avalable, and :
Leonard Curlis consideration of the offer for the 1,975 00 7,980 00 1 9,955 00
business & negotiation of the sale I !
Champion I
Accountants Valuation of goodwill 1,500 00 6,000 00 | 7,500 00 !
I Valuation of freehold & leasehold ;
‘ Landwood Group propertes 2,500 00 50000 ; 3,000 00 ]i
| Charles Taylor ! Valuation of tangible assels | 240000 | 510000 ! 750000 |
? Cerberus Recoveries | Valuaton of the book debt ledger - i - | 10,000 00 (1000000 |
i Addleshaw Goddard Preparation and filing of statutory ; !
documents and preparation of the 12,000 00 866220 | 2066220 I
' sale contract ! I

On 30 June 2011 the secured creditors of the other three Group companies consented to any pre-
administration costs and expenses being paid as an expense of the administrations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

72 On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 15t Dentat Laboratories plc and on 3 December 2010 the general
body of creditors of 1%t Dental Limited agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed
by reference to ttme properly spent by them and ther staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Administration

73 On 30 June 2011 the secured credttors of the other three Group companies agreed that the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing from the Administration

Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) "

15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - -
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION) - -

74 The Jomt Administrators' time costs are summansed below

1st Dental Laboratories plc

Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate f hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 1150 27340 31,441 00
Time incurred m the period 03/03/12 - 22/03/12 (est) 80 27250 2,180 00
Total Administrators’ time costs 1230 27335 33,621 00
15t Dental Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Ratef hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 5518 28018 154,604 50
Time incusred in the period 03/03/12 - 22/0312 (est) 279 306 35 8,547 00
Total Administrators' time costs 57197 28145 163,151 50
Aesthetic Dental Services Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Ratel hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 175 190 86 3,340 00
Time mcurred i the penod 03/03/12 — 22/03M12 - - .
Total Administrators’ time costs 175 190 86 3,340 00
Benchmark Dental Laboratories Holdings Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate / hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 159 189 50 3,01300
Time incurred n the penod 03/03/12 - 22/03112 - - -
Total Administrators’ time costs 159 189 50 3.01300
Corporate Laboratories Limited
Totafl Average Total value of
Hours Rate/hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 115 198 87 2,287 00
Time incurred in the penod 03/03/12 - 22/0312 - - -
Totat Administrators’ time costs 115 198 87 2,287 00

Attached at Appendix C I1s a tme analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
dunng this period, along with a descniption of the work done by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in respect
of which the ime has been charged

75 Administrators’ fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs have been drawn from 1t Dental Limited
totalfing £145,020 plus VAT, from 1% Dental Laboratories plc totallng £27,000 plus VAT, from Aesthetic Dental
Services Limited totalling £2,000 plus VAT and from Benchmark Dental Laboratories Holdings Limited totalling
£2,000 plus VAT No fees have been drawn in respect of Corporate Laboratories Limited

76 With respect to our fees drawn for 1% Dental Limited a significant amount of time has been expended dealing
with the sale of assets and collection of the deferred consideration, monitoring of the deblor collection process,

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
22 March 2012

it -1



1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) |

15T DENTAL LIMITED ([N ADMINISTRATION) -

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
--CORPORATE.LABORATQRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) .

dealing with the vanous properties regarding saie or surrender of the leases, statutory formalities and meelings
of creditors and investigations into the Company affars

77 Final fees of £15,019 74 will be drawn shortly in respect of 15t Dental Limited and £4,813 65 in respect of 18!
Denial Laboratones plc These have been included in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B. The
balance of time costs incurred will be written off

78 The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses for each Group company during the pened of this report
These expenses are detaled in the {ables below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been
paid from the case funds

15t Dental Laboratories Plg

} i Amount I Total
i I incurred | amount
Nature of expenses : By whom provided . this I incurred Amount Amount
i i penod i to date pad unpaid
i H £ | E £ £
“Poond | AUA  Insolvency Rsk I - 1000 1000 -
| Services ’ :
{ Client identification checks | Business Tax Centre T 2985 [ 2985 |
| Statutory Advertising I Courts Advertising I 7560 § 7560 | -
[ Licence Fee ! Pelstar Computing | P 7500 ] 7500 | -
[ Company Searches I Companies House ! - 600 | 600 I -
[ Storage Charges | Charles Taylor I -1 255 | 255 | o
15t Dental Limited
Amount Total
incurred amount
Nature of expenses By whom provided this period incurred Amount Amount
£ to date paid unpaid
! £ £ £
Solicitors’ fees & Expenses Addleshaw  Goddard - 3046240 | 2546240 | 5,00000
LLP
| Statutory Advertising | Courls Advertising ! - | 22680 | 22680 -
IP bond AUA Insolvency Risk - 26000 260 00 -
Services
Professional Fees EK Employment Law 25000 25000 -
Consultants
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing | - | 7500 |  7500| -
Adminstrators’ Leonard Curbis 8042 139 62 79201 6042
Disbursements
I Company Searches [ Compamies House I [ 200 | 200f -
| Debt Collection Fees | Cerberus Recovenes | - | 500000 | 500000 @ -
[ Accountancy Fees | Booth Ainsworth ] - | 400000 | - | 4,000 00

Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report

22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
15T DENTAL LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
- CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

78

79

710

Aesthetic Dental Services Limited

[~ Amount Total
incurred | amount
Nature of expenses By whom provided this * ncurred Amount Amount
penod « t{odate paid unpaid
£ , £ £ £
[Pbond [ AUA Insolvency Risk | T T s00 | 200 [ -
Services ,
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing I - 7500 | 7500 |
| Company Searches | Companies House [ . 100 | 100 | I
Benchmark Dental Laboratones Holdings Limited
i Amount Total | I
3 incurred amount I |
Nature of expenses | By whom provided this incurred Amount | Amount |
! penod to date pad i unpaig I
§ £ £ £
IP bond | AUA Insolvency Risk - 2500 2500 | !
| Services ! ’
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing [ - 7500 | 7500 | .
| Company Searches ; Companies House I - 100 | 100 i
Corporate Laboratories Limited
Amount Total ! I
incurred amount {
Nature of expenses By whom provided this incurred Amount | Amount |,
pertod to date pad % unpaid
£ £ £ S .
IP bond AUA Insolvency Risk - 1000 -, 1000 !
Services I | i
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing [ - 7500 | - | 7500" |

* These expenses have been written off

Aftached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, dishursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
admirustration costs) by submitting their wntten requests before 16 Apni 2012

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be
inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION}
15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
-CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) . - - - -

8 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

81 Secured Creditors
Centric

Centnc holds secunty i the form of a composite guarantee and debenture, dated 23 Apnil 2010 and registered
on 13 May 2010, creating fixed and floating charges over the Group's assets in respect of the mvoice
discounting faciity extended to 15 Dental Limited Centric's liability amounted to £450,000 Independent agents
Cerberus Recovenes valued the equity in the debtor ledger at between £15,000 - £60,000 and the equity was
sold for a consideration of £50,000 as part of the sale agreement Collections to date have repaid Centnc in
full

DSPV
DSPV holds debentures against each of the Group companies, which were created on 23 September 2010,
creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Group At the date of appointment DSPY was owed
£745,000 DSPV has been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations {property and goodwill) following the sale
of the business and assets on 24 September 2010

82 Preferential Claims
The only categones of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holday pay Ten employees from the Group's Blackpool branch were made redundant following the
appointment of the jomt administrators and they have submitted preferential clams for unpaid holrday pay
These claims totalled £1,106 91 and have been paid in full by 15t Dental Limited

83 Prescribed Part

As Centrnic and DSPV have both been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations, there 1s no requirement to set
aside a prescribed part

84 Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

There are insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of
the Group This statement 1s being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

9 EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

91 The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the pencd of one year from the

date of their appointment
92 in certain circumstances it becomes necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office
g3 In this case, consent to a six-month extension of the administratons was obtained from the secured and

unsecured creditors in the case of 15t Dental Limited and from the secured creditors only in the case of the
other Group companies In order to allow the final assets to be realised

94 No further extensions are required

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION}

15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - e -

10 ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

101  The Administrations are now for practical purposes complete As there are insufficient funds available to aliow
payment of a dwdend to unsecured creditors In these cases, the appropnate exit route from the
Administrations 15 Dissolution of the Companies Attached at Appendix E are Forms 2 35B — Notice of Move
from Administration to Dissolution for each company On the registration of these Notices by Companies
House, the Administrations will be brought to an end and the appomntment of the Jont Administrators will
cease to have effect

102  Atthe end of the penod of three months beginning with the date of registration of Form 2 35B, the Companies
will be dissolved

103 The Jont Administrators will be discharged from hability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
immediately upen therr appointment ceasing to have effect

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of

1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

1st DENTAL LIMITED

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED

k.

APOXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are bemg managed by the Joint Adminsstrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

15T DENTAL LiMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
~CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Admimistrators continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Group in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropriate, the Joint Admimistrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Amangement ("CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement In relation to any of the
companies that compnse the Group

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies with regard any particular
Group company m order that that specific Administration will cease and the company in question will move
automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation it 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be
appointed {Joint) Ligqudator(s) of the company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act
required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB
Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 15 made
after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

4 in the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors in the Administration of a
particular Group company and as soon as all matters relating to that particular Administration have been
completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the company should be

dissolved

5 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any clams that they or the Group may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
adwisers of the Group

6 A Group company may be placed into compulsary hquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be

realised or inveshgations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors In these
circumnstances it 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appomted (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
company

7 The Joint Adminustrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained

in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION])

1ST DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION}) Tt mm e 2o Tt

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
24 SEPTEMBER 2010 TO 22 MARCH 2012

1STDENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

§ Transactions I
Estimated to | previously Transactions
realise | reported this period Cumulative [
i £ I £ !___E £ £ ;
RECEIPTS N N [ 1] |
Gooduwil o f | 1500000 ] ] 1500000 | | | ] 1500000 |
Plant & Machinery I ] 3100000 ] 3100000 | | | 31,00000 |
Balance at Bank ‘1 500000! | 604785 | | - |1 604785 |
Sundry Refunds ] - 1] 31537 || - 1] 31537 |
Deposit Interest Gross | -] 2572 | | - 2572 |
Propety | ] 59,00000] | 59000000 | | | | 590,00000 |
; | 64100000 | 64238894 - 642,388 94
PAYMENTS ] i I I T I I
Administrators' pre-appointment fees _|___ ] 1, 975 00 | - | 1,97500
Administrators’ Remuneration | __| , | 2500000 | { 200000 | | 27,00000 |
Accountancy Fees - pre appointment ;“_j 1,50000 | | - I 1,500 00 |
Agents' Fees & Expenses — pre | _J | J 4,900 00 ‘J L—' 4,900 00 |
appointment ] ! ]
Bond i i_[ 1000 | | | ] 1000 |
Money Laundering g_j P 2985 | | | 2985 |
Statutory Advertising ! | ] 7560 | | | ] 7560 |
Sundry Expenses | ] | 8100 | | | 8100 |
StorageCharges | | | ] 255 |_| I 255 |
Soliciors’ Fees & Expenses — pre { ‘ ‘ ! 12,000 00 ' J - l _l 12,000 00 I
_appontment IS BV F .- -
| | | | (45574 00) | {2,000 00) (47,574 00)
|} || || | |
DISTRIBUTIONS | ] [} | |
DSPV | i | | (590,00000)} | - | ] {590,000 00) |
|| |_] | || |
BALANCE IN HAND | | | ] 681494 | " {2,00000) 4,814 94
| | | ]
Proposed Final Distnbution of Funds | | i b |
Administrators’ Remuneration L | bl | | (4,813 65}
Admmistrators’ Disbursements . | b || (129
|| | | || il
| || | ||

Joint Administrators' Progress Repont
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC ([N ADMINISTRATION}
15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
‘CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN-ADMINISTRATION) -

15T DENTAL LIMITED

APPENDIX B {continued)

Transactions

Transactions 1

‘ Estimated to previoustly
reallse reported this penod Cumulative
] £ £ £
RECEIPTS [N ] | | |
Business Names, Rights, efc | ! 600 | | 600 | | - 600 |
Book Debt Equity | j 4999400 | | 4999400 | | - 1 ] 4999400 |
Plant & Machinery | | 13400000 ] | 13400000 | | - || 13400000 |
Stock | | 3000000 ) | 3000000 | | -} | 3000000 |
Balance at Bank T owoeo ] | ees | | - | 1 e
Sundry Refunds I O e 137851 § V- ] | 1,378 51 |
Deposit Interest Gross P - 1] 13181 | | - 131 81 |
Property | 11000000 ; | 110,00000 i | - 1 1 11000000 |
BookDebs [ | 45000000] | 45000000 | | -] 45000000 |
Goodwil o 1 6000000 | | 6000000 ; | - 1 | 60,0000 |
| 1 83500000 | 83614247 | - | 8314247
PAYMENTS | L] | ] P !
Adminstrators’ Pre-Appontment Fees | | ] 798000 | | - 1 ] 7598000 |
Administrators' Remuneration || i | 130,02000 | | 1500000 | | 14502000 |
Agents’ Fees & Expenses — pre ! ' 5,600 00 ._] - i 5,600 00 !
appoiniment ] J 1] :
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses — pre [ J 8,662 20 .J - ! J 8,662 20 |
appointment 1 - - |
Solicitors' Fees & Expenses | ] [ ] 1680020 | | - 1] 1680020 }
Debt Valuation Fees - pre appoiniment | | | ] 1000000 | | - 1 ] 1000000 }
Statutory Advertising [ P 22680 | | - i 226 80 |
Bond | || 26000 | | - ] 260 00 |
Accountancy Fees - pre appontment || || 600000 | | -1 6,000 00 |
Other Professional Fees | ] | | 25000 | | - 25000 |
Sundry Expenses | ] | ] 7700 | | - 1] 7700 |
Administrators' Disbursements I_j |_f 79 ZOJ___J - :_j 7920 |
Debt Collection Fees ] | | 500000 | | - 1} 500000 !
P | ] (390,955 40) (15,000 00) (205,955 40)
| || ] ] !
DISTRIBUTIONS P i ] b !
DSPV | ] | | (15500000) | | - o1 (155,000000) |
Centric ] | | 4s000000) | | - 1| (450,000 00)_]
Preferential Creditors | ] | | (@0691 | | - (1,106 91) |
|_J || ] ] |
BALANCE IN HAND b } | 3908016 {15,000 00) 24,080 16

Joint Adminrstrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION}
15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

---CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Proposed final distnibution of funds | | | ] | ] |
Administrators’ Remuneration | ] | ] | ] | ] (1501974)
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses | | | ] | | (5.00000)
Accountancy Fees | | | ] [ | ] (4,00000)
Adminstrators’ Disbursements [ T D R I R I R -1}
|| |_| | | Nl
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED
E ‘| Transactions
I Estimated i previously Transactions I
! I to reahse EJ reported this peried Cumulatlve !
i | £ |
RECEPTS N N ] ) |
Sundry Refunds | [ 320570 | i -1 ] 320570
Deposit Interest Gross | o 603 | -] 603 |
I - 321173 - 3,21173
PAWENTS 1 ] N |
Administrators’ Remuneration | P 200000 | i -1 | 200000]
Bond | | I 2500 | -1 ] 2500 |
__Company Searches } [ 100 ] | -1 100 |
Sundry Expenses | ] | ] 7500 | | -1 7500 |
. N (2,101 00) - (2,101 00)
|| |_] || | |
' BALANCE IN HAND || ] 1,11073 - 1,11073
: | || 1] ]
_Proposed Final Distribution of Funds | | | | ] [
_Administrators' Remuneration | | ] | ] | | (111073
| N |__1 1_1 N

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

22 March 2012




" 15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
~CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX B (continued)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED

! Transactions j
Estimated . previously Transactions :
to realise reported this peried Cumulatlve !
£ - £ £ : I
RECEIPTS | | ] | ] 1 t
Sundry Refunds | | - ] 25386 | | - ] 2,536 86 |
Deposit Interest Gross | - 449 | | - ] 449 |
Energy Refund | ] -] 13928 | ! ! 13928 |
| | - | 268063 - 268063 !
PAYMENTS | ] o | L !
_Administrators’ Remuneration || 200000 f f o ) 200000
Bond [ N 2500 | | ] 2500
Company Searches i ] 100 | | - ] 100"
Sundry Expenses ) i ] 7500 | - . 7500 .
I | {2,10100) - (2,101 00)
i I N N O
BALANCE IN HAND ] ] 57963 57963
il _ 1] ]
Proposed Final Distributionof Funds | | | b | 0
Administrators’ Remuneration 11 |} P I___J (579 63)
] ] ] || Ni
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED
Transactions |
Estimated previously Transactions
to reallse reported this period Cumulative
£ £ o £
RECEIPTS ]-_J |J I__I I
None HE 1] |
I —— ]
PAYMENTS A || | ] || |
Nane |_] || ] || . |
| | | - |
j_] | | || I
BALANCE IN HAND | | | ] - - |

Jont Admimistrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




¢10¢ Wen ¢g
Hoday ssasfolg SIOeLSIUILPY JUIOF

—_—

SIUIW § BB SPU() |1V

b ele 9L¢ch 000l 912 gl 91€ 68 ¥5E 00 S6€ (3) o1ey Apnoy aBesany
00Lp¥lEe  0SH'L 0GP0} e 002929 276 06 262'S 361 00 pig'e 69 00 218 672 009£99 89} [€10]
ocoee .+ 000S8T S5 - ) - i - osEyL o . ] 00seE suoneBiisaAu|
) ‘ - - 00 0¢) - 006ZE't 00212 sbuiy
JAAATS 00 £99°S 951 . . g . 6 a6 SpoIn JauqUiotdy 1504
08012 00 £28 74 00 96 8 00¢eLg el . - . . . - 00 8S1 . usujuioddy
th 192 00€9.'1 89 00021 ol 0e ¥0S v 008, £ 00 62v el . - oozes 91 uone bm_cigq [JaUsS)
£9 562 00 9¥6 4 . - 00 GiE gl 00 8. ¢ . - . - 00 £S5 Pl J3PIOH BIMUBGEG
€L vEC 00 162} G4 0009 G 00 vy 17 00 059 ¢z . - 00 ovlL b . - Splopuen
0¢9le 05 £82'G 6¥e 00 105 7 00 299°C 121 06 860'Z 9/ . : 00 ¥51 . . - salifiqen
Z8 26 06263y €L . - 0001 oL 0025 7 00 099 77 0§ 2z’ ce 008252 v9 sjessy
00012 00 v62 ¥l . - 00 62 ol . - . - . ) - i BouBInsy|
9lvie 0§ Nwm._‘ £8 00 v92 zz 00 628 5z 06 £66 9¢ _ - _ N - " mucwz.;mn_ ﬂ mua_mumm
06 962 05 ¥v2'. 282 05092 09 00 €€S'L ¢l 0§ 1521 op 00042 6 0SG9CE 16 00 851 . moinsy 3 AIomEIS
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AlInoH 1509 spun 1509 shiup 1809 spun Js09) shup 1500 sjun 1500 sjiun }sa) spun
abesany [eyoL  Jojensiuiwpy | Jojensiunupy z labeuepy § 1abeuey laBeuely Jotuag lopaaq
31d S3IMOLYHOavT TVLINId 15l
2102 HOYVIW 2 OL 0102 ¥38W31d3S ¥Z WONA
Q0I¥3d FH1 Y04 S1S0D FNWLL SHOLVHISININGY LNIOr 30 AMYIWIWNS
3 szwmn_,q

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) 3LINIT SAINOLVNOEYT ILVHOLN0D

(NOILYHISININGY NI) G3LIWIT SONIGTIOH STNOLYHOEYT TV.INIA HNYIWHONIS
{NOILYHLSININGY NI} Q3 LINIT SADIANTS TV.INIA DILIHLISIY
(NOILYELSININGY N!) GILIWNIT TYLNIG isb

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} 97d STIHOLVYHOGYT TVYINIQ 1sb



2107 WIeN zZ
voday ssaifiold siolensiuupy juiop

SajnuI g ale spun ||y

81 082 8/ 071 ZL 112 B/ 997 00 00E G8 GGE L€ 86 (3) ejey Aoy eBeseny
05 Y0995l 8IS 0S/K9'8 Al 000ZEPE 829h Q0€SLSL 89S 000652 €52  00/88°0F WL 00.66Ly  ¥02'L -
55 92¢ ' e v ] - ] - 00 0} g 000829 92¢ 00022t 26 05 60Fc 19 suonEsany
00 £2€ 001zl g6y 0028 1€ 00 5v6 Sp 000v0'L  OF 0005k G 0000¥'8  OWZ  00¥IZS TSl sBury
spaln Juaw)uoddy 1o
1€ 9892 05 £6¢'t 16 - 004021 18 ) - . - 00 6.8 14 0S2LL'Y b JuatuIoddy
Bl 582 0S5 1622 ¥ 009.P'L €24 00.86 b 05Z8L°L G . - ) - 0089'8 912 LOTELSUILIpY [B18USD
8/ 62 00ves'y  BEL - 00 198 Iy 00 01 ¥ ] - 00 +58 ¥z 006927 0L J9pIoH aIMusqsQ
92 992 00668'L 228 00966 €€ 00991 9kz  00ZL9'L 29 . - 0098¥'c 66 006€2C 28 spropuen
68612 009GY'ZE  9/FL 002/’ 182 0068690 608 0G99 vz | - 0068 12k 0G¥ROT 1S S—
L0¥5E 00veL'8Z  98L - 00bi6'F 16 00 6¥5 1z ) - 06 LIE'0L  $6Z  0G982'GL /8¢ sesey
00012 0082 8l . - 008/ 8l ) . . - ] - i - souRInsU|
79981~ 00E98E L0  00ZSKL 96 Q0S¥ Sy 0099LL 99 . - . - ) - Suele § Sidiaoey
g8 282 00GE6'S2 106 0G6/8°L Z6b  00kZ¥P 202 OOLLLE  LLL Q0099 22 06682'6  ¥62  006G/5'9 091 wowox 3 OB
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
.a_m._w,mom_._ 1509 sSpUN 1509 SHUN 1500 syUN 1800 sjun 1sC¢) slun 150D sHUN 1s0) sjun
afieiany elol { J0jeISIIWpY { 10lensiupy Z loBeuely } tobeuepy Jabeuepy roeg 1032311 '
Q3LINM TYLNIA =)
ZL0Z HOYYIN Z OL 0102 ¥ABWALH3S ¥Z WON4
aoI¥3d IHL HO4 S1S02 TWIL SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOr 40 AMYIWWNS
(panuiuod) 9 X1GN3ddV

(NOILYNLSININGY NI d3LINN SINOLYHOEY 1 SLYHOdNO0D

(NOILVHLSININAY Ni) QILIWIN SONIGTIOH SAIHOLYHO8YT TV.LNIA HUVINHONIE
(NOLYHLSININGY NI} A3 LINIT STDIANAS TYANIQ DIL3H1ISIY
(NOILYHLSINIWAY NI) GILINIT TYLINAQ 55)

(NOILYMLSININGY NI) 97d SINOLYHOGYT TYLNIA 15}




2102 YaleW g¢
poday ssaibold SICIRASIUIILIPY JUIO]

sanuUILl g are SUUN Y

98 061 Twot w00z w00z 00008 00 56¢ (3) 812y Anoy ebesany
00 0¥E'e gLl 00 0¥8 0L 00089} 08 00 982 i 0009 Z 00 ¥i¥ Al [ejoL
18 €22 00 0L¥ YA 0009 G 00262 Zl - - - - 00 BG! ¥ Jusunuoddy
0001g 0089t g : - 00891 g - - - - - - UONBASIUILPY [B12UAD)
00 O 00 021 g - - 0c ey [/ 008 £ - - - - JapioH amuagaq
1284 00 809 St 009le 8l 00 e ol 00 ¢8l L - - - - 531HIqe1
A4 00 £9¢ 6 - - 00 G0t g - - - - 00 841 12 S1assy
000l¢ 00 b1 L - - 00 Lbt L - - - - - - aouBINSY|
00 0Z1L 008E ) 00%e £ - - - - - - - - sjuswiAed % sidiaoay
£9 6L} 00 825"} L8 00 826 147 00 962 oc 0092 3 0009 Z 00 851 14 manay 3 Aonelg
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AlInoy 1509 spun 1509 sjun 1500 spun 1509 sjpun 1509 sjun 1509 sIun
abesany jejo] p IojelsiuIwpy | Jojensiupy Z 1abeuepy | JaBeuepy 10)03.10

Q31WIT SADIAYIS TVINIQ JILIHLSIV

Z10Z HOMVIN 2 OL 0107 ¥3aW3Ld3S ¥Z WOYA
Q0I43d IHL ¥O4 S1S02 JNIL SHOLYHLSININGY LNIOr 40 AMVINNS
(panunuod) 9 XIGNIddY

(NOILYHLSININQY NI) QLI SINOLYNOSYT ILVHOH0D

(NOILVHLSININGY Ni) QI LIANIN SONIQTOH SIINOLVHOEY] TVINIG YVIWHINIG
(NOILVHLSININGY NI} G3LIWIT STNANIS TVINIA JILIHLSAY
(NOILYHLSININGY NI) Q3 LININ TY.LN3Q 1s)

(NOILYMLSININGY NI) 97d STINOLYHOSYT TYINIQ 15t




2108 YWIEN ¢
Joday ssaibold SI0lRASIURUPY JUIoP

Sajnuiti g a1 spun ||y

Tocest 0ozt 00012 00092 00 00% 00 668 (3) 832y Aunoy aBesary
00 EL0E 651 00928 69 00 G9€E"} 89 (0 98¢ b 0009 A 00 viv Zl [eloL
18 £2¢ 00 0¥ 12 0009 § 00 25¢ cl . : - - 00 85I 1 Jusuiuioddy
05 2ii 00 202 Zl 0009 G 00 il l - - - - - - uonesHIWpY |BISUsG
00 0ve A G - - ooy Z 0084 £ - - - - 18p|oH BINuagaq
GL8L) 00zis A 00 081 11! 0001g 0l 00 ¢8l A - - - - sa|Iger
00 G6¢ 00 85t 14 - - : - . - - - 00 851 14 §jassy
06012 0029 £ - - 00 £9 £ - - - - - - SOUBINSUY|
v el 00 €2¥'} 8 00 82S 44 00 159 5% 00 92 ) 0009 Z 00 851 t Mainay g Aloimerg
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
218y Aunoy 1509 sjun 1509 spun 1509 sjlun 1509 sjun 1509 spun 1509 sjun
abelany 1231 p lojensiunupy | JojensInpy 7 Jabeuepy | 1abeuey 10pa1g

Q3 LINIM SONIATOH STIHOLVIOEYT TY.INIA HYVINHONIE

Z102 HOYYIN Z OL 0102 ¥38W3 L3S ¥Z WOYA
QOM3d JHL 404 S1807 JNIL SHOLVUISININAY LNIOM 40 AYVIAWNS !

(panuiuod) 9 XIONIddY

(NOILYMLSININGY NI) Q3LINIM SANOLYHOSY T ILYHOLN0D

(NOILYYLSININGY NI) 3LINIT SONIATOH S2A¥OLYHOS8YT TVLNIA HYYWHON3G
(NOILYHLSINIWAY NI) G3LINM SIDIANAS TVINIQ DILIHLSAY
(NOILVHLISININGY NI) Q311N TYLINIQ isb

(NOILYHLSININGY NI) 97d S31M0LY¥08YT TY.LNIG ist




¢ 10g UMEW 2¢

Noday $s81601d SIOIRASIUILPY JUIOP

18 864 00021 00012 00082 00 ¢6¢

00 £82'2 Gl 00 08 G 00 /86 LY 00982 b 00 ¥iv cl
I8 ECC 00 04% Le 0009 G 00 Z52 cl - - 00 851 ¥
000LZ 00 /F1 l - - 00 /¥ i - - - -
00 02 00 0¢l g - - 0ozh I4 008/ ¢ - -
¢6 181 00€ly 92 00 #tl Zl 00 pL L 0o g8l I - -
00 G6¢ 00 861 1 - - - - - - 00 851 14
00012 00 €9 £ - - 00¢9 £ - - - -
69 FiL 00 958 314 00 9¢¢ 8z 00 9cE 94 0092 ! 00 86} ¥

3 3 3 3 3 3
2)EyY >_._=o_._ 1509 suUN 1800 spun 1809 sHun 1505 spun 1800 sjun
abesany |ejo ¥ JojeisIuIwpy | Jojel)sSIuIwpy Z Jafieuey 1030211
d3LINN STNOLYHOEY 1 ILYHOdH0D
ZL0Z HOMYIN Z 0L 010Z ¥3aW31d3S ¥Z WON4
GOI¥3d IHL ¥Od S1S02 AWIL SHOLYHISININGY LNIOT 40 AMYWWNS

(panuiuod) 5 XIGNIddY

s g ale suun 1Y

(3) ajey Aoy abessay

[BloL

wauyuIoddy
UONBISIUILPY [BI3UsS)
13pioH aImuagaq
san|igen]

sjessy

gouBmSY

malnay g Aiojnjels

{(NOILVH1SINIWGY NI) GILINIT STHOLYHOEYT ILVHOHOD
(NOILYMLSININGY NI) Q3LIWIT SONITTOH SAIMOLYHOEYT TVINIG YYYWHONIS
(NOILYHLSININGY NI) Q3LIWM STDIANIS TVLNIA JILIFHLSTV
(NOILVMLSINIWAY NI} QILIANIN TV.IN3Q 15t
(NOILY¥LSININQY NI) 97d STINOLYNOSY1 TY.LNAG is)




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)

15T DENTAL LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) L R

APPENDIX C (continued)

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review

This involved making regular reviews of the case files to ensure all matters were being progressed effectively and
complying with the statutory requirement to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service

Receipts and Payments

This involved the posting of monies recewved into the administration account, submitting VAT returns and making
payments in respect of expenses incurred in the admimistration

Insurance and Pension

This involved undertaking the necessary statutory checks and notffications with regards to the Company pension
scheme

Assets

This tnvolved completing a sale of the business and assets and liaising with the Purchaser on an on-going basis
regarding the deferred consideration This also involved a detalled monitoring of the debt collection process, requesting
rates refunds from the local councils, dealing with vanous property issues and reviewing the corporation tax position
Liabilities

A significant portion of time was spent dealing with creditor quenes from trade creditors, former employees and
shareholders by post, telephone and emall Time was then spent agreeing and paying dividends to the secured and
preferential creditors where appropnate

Landlords

This involved llaistng with our solicitor and the landlords’ solicttor regarding the surrender or assignment of the vanous
leases and arrangtng payment of the rent in the periods covered by the licence's to occupy

Cebenture Holder

This included haising with the secured creditors in respect of monies outstanding and establishing the validity of therr
security before making repayment of their debt

General Administration
This includes setting up the case file and engaging in general correspondence
Appointment

This involved notfying creditors and all relevant parties of our appointment as administrators, and complying with
statutory requirements

Jownt Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION})

15T DENTAL LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION})

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent preparing and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and report that was sent to all known
greditors, and convenmg and holding two meetings of creditors by comrespondence in the case of 15t Dental Limifed

Investigations

Ttus involved gathenng information from the company records for assistance in preparation of the statutory requirement
to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION})

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curits 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members of stafi
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and spetific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support siaff on
specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’ remuneration
wili be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the appoiniment, then

such remuneration will be calcutated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply te all assignments underiaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard

£

Director 425
Senior Manager 385
Manager 1 330
Manager 2 285
Admimstrator 1 230
Administrator 2 210
Administrator 3 190
Administrator 4 135
Support 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s ntendzd to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office holders or
ther staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s} used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of refevant disbursements The choice of professional
advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but noi resincted to, therr expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an mdependent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or tus or her stalf Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn wathout prior approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are cosls that are directly referable to the appontment tn question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may mnclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the followsng items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed 1o be in line with the cost of external provision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business milzage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




157 DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

15" DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - - .-

APPENDIXE

FORMS 2.35B - NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report
22 March 2012




